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Third Session, Commencing at 2.30 pm 

AUSTRALIAN HISTORICAL MEDALS

    

528*
Country Fire Brigades Demonstration, Bendigo, 1934, in 
silvered (31mm) (C.1934/2), by Stokes, Melb, ring top 
suspension. Good very fine. 

$60

529*
Victorian Salon Of Photography, Melbourne Centenary, 
1934, in bronze (50.5mm) (C.1934/10), by Stokes, unnamed. 
Good very fine and scarce, only 19 minted. 

$150 lot 530
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530*
VICVI (Victorian Centenary & Sixth Australasian Philatelic 
Exhibition), , Melbourne 1934, philatelic prize medal in 
gilt bronze (38x50mm) (C.1934/11), by Stokes, reverse 
impressed, 'S. Orlo-Smith/Hon.Secretary/For Services'; 
Australia's 150th Anniversary Philatelic Exhibition, Sydney, 
1938, prize medal in silver (32x45mm) (C.1938/11), by 
Amor, obverse, Sirius under full sail to left with 1788 below, 
reverse, a Catalina flying boat on water and facing left, at the 
bottom inscribed, 'Covers./S. Orlo Smith'. Both medals with 
two pierced holes at the top with suspension chain added, 

$200

Stanley (Stan) Orlo-Smith was a Melbourne stamp dealer and an expert on the 
Australian one penny red George V head stamps editing and contributing to 
various stamp catalogues through his company, Orlo-Smith & Co., advertised 
as Australia's leading stamp merchants operating out of premises at 244 
Collins Street, Melbourne until his death on 20 March 1946. Not only was 
Mr Orlo-Smith a leading figure in philatelic circles but he was also highly 
regarded in the Masonic Lodge. He was past master and founding master 
of the first philatelic lodge in the world as well as past master of the Surrey 
Hills Lodge. He was a former president of the Melbourne Theosophical 
Society and chairman of the trustees and he was also a former president of 
the Glenferrie Recreation Club.

531*
VICVI (Victorian Centenary & Sixth Australasian Philatelic 
Exhibition), Melbourne 1934, philatelic prize medal in 
antique gilded (38x50mm) (C.1934/11, this medal), by 
Stokes, reverse impressed, 'C. Fawcett./Meters', written in 
ink on top right edge, '2688'. Some toning, otherwise nearly 
uncirculated. 

$100

The Philatelic Societies of Victoria held the Sixth Australasian Philatelic 
Exhibition at the Melbourne Town Hall on November 8-17, 1934 during the 
celebration of the Centenary of Victoria. The official opening was performed 
by Lord Milne supported by the Melbourne Lord Mayor. The exhibition 
attracted 500 entries from collectors residing all over the world.

part

532*
Australia, Victorian Centenary, Oct 1934, inscribed on a 
map of Australia inside a lifebuoy with roped border, the 
lifebuoy impressed, 'H. M. S. Sussex', no maker, convex 
reverse, pin-back; another identical but no impressed name, 
'H.M.S.Sussex'. Good very fine. (2)

$50

H.M.S. Sussex was a Royal Navy heavy cruiser that was sent to serve with 
the Royal Australian Navy in 1934 on an exchange with HMAS Australia 
sent to serve with the Royal Navy in the Mediterranean.

 

533*
Melbourne Victoria Centenary, 1934-1935, in silver (oval 
38x51mm) (C.1934-35/5), by Stokes, obverse inscribed, 
'100 yards, Challenge. E.Hampson (Aust) 1st. 9 9/10 
Secs./26.1.35.'. Toned, good very fine. 

$200

E. Hampson of NSW defeated J.B. Macfarlane of New Zealand by inches 
to win the 100 yards centenary challenge race at the Melbourne Centenary 
Games.
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534*
Sir Charles Kingsford-Smith, 1935, in bronze (51mm) 
(C.1935/6), by Stokes, Melbourne, issued by Numismatic 
Association of Victoria. Nearly uncirculated. 

$250

535*
The British D.H.Comet "Grosvenor House" London to 
Melbourne, 1934, Exhibited At Lewis's, 1935, in aluminium 
(37.5mm) (C.1935/10). Hairlines and small scratch marks, 
otherwise very fine and scarce. 

$150

536*
The British D.H.Comet "Grosvenor House" London to 
Melbourne, 1934, J.R.Gaunt & Son Ltd, commemorative 
advertising medalet for British Industries Fair 1935, in 
aluminium (37.5mm) (C.1935/11). Edge bumps and 
hairlines, otherwise very fine and scarce. 

$150

537*
Sydney, 23.6.36, test strike in silvered (25mm) (C.1936/5a). 
Some toning marks, otherwise very fine and rare as only 
about 10 struck. 

$100

Carlisle states that this was a test strike by Amor on a new coining press 
purchased in 1936 prior to striking C.1936/5.

538
Royal Agric(ultural) Soc(iety) N.S.W., 1936, Member badge 
in voided gilt and enamel (23x31mm), by J.M.Dempster, 
ring top suspension, reverse numbered 4798; West Wyalong 
P.A.H & I. Asscn. (Pastoral, Agricultural, Horticultural 
& Industrial Association), Life Member badge in gilt and 
enamel (29.5x24.5mm), by Angus & Coote Ld, scroll and 
ring top suspension, reverse numbered 161. Very fine. (2)

$50
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539*
The Shorthorn Society (of the United Kingdom of Great 
Britain and Ireland), 1936, prize medal in gold (9ct; 54.26g; 
51mm), hallmarked by HP (H.Phillips) for 1935, obverse, 
head of King George V left, reverse, open wreath and inside 
inscribed, '1936/Royal Easter Show/Sydney N.S.W./Awarded 
to/Messrs. I.J.Sloan & Co./for/Champion Shorthorn Bull/
Coonong Defender', in case of issue by F.Phillips, Medallist, 
Aldershot. Uncirculated. 

$1,500

Note: H.Phillips and F.Phillips were related. See Noble Numismatics Sale 129 
(lot 574) for another similar prize medal to same owner and bull in 1937.

 

part

540*
To Commemorate His Majesty's Coronation EVIIIR, 
Australian Celebrations, May 27th 1937, in silvered (31mm) 
and another in bronze (31mm) (C.1937/8) (2), by Stokes, 
Melb, ring top suspension. Extremely fine and scarce. (2)

$100

These medals were prepared in anticipation of the coronation that never 
eventuated because Edward VIII abdicated.

541*
King George VI & Queen Elizabeth Crowned May 12 1937, 
The Three Kings Of 1936, in silver (51mm) (C.1937/21), 
by Amor, Sydney. Toned nearly uncirculated and rare in 
silver. 

$500
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542*
King George VI & Queen Elizabeth Crowned May 12 1937, 
The Three Kings Of 1936, in darkened bronze (51mm) 
(C.1937/21), by Amor, Sydney. A later striking but very 
scarce, a few small spots, otherwise uncirculated. 

$200

obverse only

543*
King George VI & Queen Elizabeth Crowned May 12 1937, 
uniface strike of The Three Kings Of 1936 medal, in antique 
bronze (51mm) (C.1937/21). A later striking but very scarce, 
uncirculated. 

$100

544*
Royal Agricultural Society Of N.S.W., Sydney, Royal Easter 
Show, 1937, prize medal in bronze (54mm), by Stokes, 
Melb(ourne), reverse inscribed, 'Awarded to/I.J.Sloan & 
Co.', in Stokes & Sons case of issue. Nearly uncirculated. 

$200

I.J.Sloan & Co received the award for Champion Bull which was named, 
Coonong Defender in the class for bull 3 years and under four. Coonong 
Defender had also been a champion in the previous year's show.

545*
Australia's 150th Anniversary Philatelic Exhibition, 
Sydney, 1938, prize medal in gilt sterling silver (32x45mm) 
(C.1938/11), by Amor, obverse, Sirius under full sail to 
left with 1788 below, reverse, a Catalina flying boat on 
water and facing left, at the bottom inscribed, 'C'wealth 
- A./E.Graebner. 'Toned good very fine with a low mintage 
of 19. 

$200
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546*
Australia's 150th Anniversary Philatelic Exhibition, Sydney, 
1938, prize medal in bronze (32x45mm) (C.1938/11), by 
Amor, obverse, Sirius under full sail to left with 1788 below, 
reverse, a Catalina flying boat on water and facing left, at 
the bottom inscribed, 'U.S.A/E.Graebner. 'Toned good very 
fine with a low mintage of 73. 

$150

547*
British Empire Games, Sydney, Australia, 1938, participant's 
medal in antiqued bronze (62x75mm) (C.1938/22), engraver, 
D.E.Morden, by Stokes, Melb, unnamed, in scarce box of 
issue, this with some damage. Uncirculated. 

$300

 

548*
Fiftieth Anniversary Amor, 1888-1938, in sterling silver 
(39mm) (C.1938/1), die by C.E (Charles Eccles), minted by 
Amor. Uncirculated and very scarce in silver. 

$100

549*
Tasmania Commemorates Franklin And Tasman, Royal 
Hobart Centenary Regatta, 1938, in oxidised silver (57mm) 
(C.1938/13), by Stokes & Sons. A few toning spots, otherwise 
uncirculated and scarce. 

$150
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550*
Tasmania Commemorates Franklin And Tasman, Royal 
Hobart Centenary Regatta, 1938, in bronze (57mm) 
(C.1938/13), by Stokes & Sons. A toning spot at top edge, 
otherwise uncirculated and very scarce. 

$150

 

551*
Australia, 150 Years, 1788 to 1938, in bronze (32mm) 
(C.1938/14), by Amor, ring top suspension but hole not 
pierced right through. Toned good very fine and scarce. 

$100

552*
150th Anniversary Of Australia, (1938), in appears to be 
oxidated silver (32mm) (C.1938/16b, obverse of C.1938/16 
and reverse of C.1937/8), by Stokes, ring top suspension. 
Hairlines and a few very small edge nicks, otherwise good 
extremely fine. 

$150

553*
150th Anniversary Of Australia, 1938, in bronze (32mm) 
(C.1938/16), by Stokes, ring top suspension. Toned, traces 
of mint bloom, nearly uncirculated and scarce. 

$120

554*
150th Anniversary Of Australia, (1938), in gilt (27mm) 
(C.1938/16c), by Stokes, Melb., ring top suspension. Unlisted 
in this metal by Carlisle and possibly a pattern, uncirculated 
and scarce. 

$150
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555*
Australia's 150th Anniversary, 1938, in darkened bronze 
(51mm) (C.1938/17), engraved by C.E (Charles Eccles), 
struck by Amor. Nearly uncirculated and scarce in bronze. 

$150

556
Australia's 150th Anniversary, 1788-1938, tinnie badge, 
stick-pin back, together with an official card, 'With the 
Compliments of/The Lord Mayor and Aldermen/of/The 
Municipal Council of Sydney/26th January, 1938'. The badge 
with some toning spots, otherwise good very fine, the card 
extremely fine and scarce. (2)

$50

557*
Fed. Felt Hatting Emps Union Of Aust'sia (Federated Felt 
Hatting Employees Union of Australasia), N.S.W., badge in 
gilt and blue and white enamel (24x29mm) (Smith 279), by 
Angus & Coote, Sydney, ring top suspension, with graffiti on 
reverse, '3HrOct' and '3rd Oct??38/'. Good very fine. 

$70

558
The Amateur Sports Club Of S.A., 1939-1945 War Memorial 
Trophy, in silver (50.5mm), no maker, unnamed. Heavily 
dark toned and one very small edge nick, otherwise good 
very fine. 

$40
This Amateur Sports Club of South Australia award was decided on ability, 
sportsmanship, popularity, consistent improvement and leadership.

559*
Prudential Building Sydney, Opened May 1939, in silvered 
(64mm) (C.1939/4), by Amor, edge impressed, 'Kenneth B. 
Noad, M.B., M.R.C.P. (Lond.), F.R.A.C.P. Principal Medical 
Officer'. Toned extremely fine. 

$300

The Prudential Assurance Company's new building in Martin Place, Sydney 
was officially opened in a ceremony performed by the NSW Premier, Sir 
Bertram Stevens KCMG. A luncheon was then held at the new Romano's 
restaurant which was in the building. There were over 300 guests representing 
various professions and businesses in Sydney. Sir George Barstow of England, 
deputy chairman of the company was in attendance with his wife. Other 
notable guests included the Lord Mayor and Lady Mayoress (Ald and Mrs 
N.L.Nock), Mr and Mrs J.F.Hennessy, Sir George and Lady Julius, Mr 
and Mrs Colin Sinclair, Mr W.M. and Dame Mary Hughes, Dr and Mrs 
K.B.Noad, Mr and Mrs R.C.Chapple, Mrs Florence Taylor, Miss Ruby 
Board and Miss E.M.Kiss.

Kenneth Beeson 'Bob' Noad was born at Maitland, NSW on 25 March 
1900 and died at Elizabeth Bay in Sydney on 24 May 1987. He was one of 
the first neurologists in Sydney and was honorary physician at the Sydney 
Hospital and consultant neurologist at the Concord Repatriation General 
Hospital. He made important research contributions to the study of scrub 
fever and hyperparathyroidism (when the parathyroid glands behind the 
thyroid at the bottom of the neck create too much parathyroid hormone in 
the bloodstream). He served on the council of the Royal Australasian College 
of Physicians for 14 years and was president from 1962 to 1964. He was an 
original member of the Australian Academy of Forensic Sciences and also 
held many other important medical positions throughout his career as well 
as serving with the AIF from 1940 to 1946 as a Lieutenant Colonel with 
2/11 Australian General Hospital.
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560*
WWII, Bartolomeo Colleoni Medal, 1940, restrike in bronze (57mm) (C.1940/2), by Amor. A few small edge marks, otherwise 
nearly uncirculated. 

$100

561*
Australia Will Go On To The End, 1940, in bright copper (57mm), by Amor (C.1940/1). Nearly full mint red, nearly 
uncirculated. 

$300

562*
Australia Will Go On Until The End, 1940, uniface striking in bronze (57mm) (C.1940/1), by Amor. Uncirculated. 

$100
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563
Large collection of tinnies and metal badges, mostly fund 
raising issues, some noted items include Buy a Spitfire tinnie; 
V For Victory tinnie; A.W.L.A. (Australian Women's Land 
Army) Welfare Appeal tinnie; Prisoners of War Appeal, in 
metal; The Missions to Seamen, in metal; Red Cross Appeal 
Day 1940, in metal; Greek Day 1941 (5, 3 different) in 
metal; Jack's Day (3 different) in metal; France Libre (Free 
France) (2 different) in metal; Red Cross Crusader 1944, in 
metal; Royal Visit 1954, in metal; Torch Bearer, in metal; 
also some world pins in enamel, mostly foreign flags, noted 
one China badge for 'Ren Min Da Hui Tang' (The Great 
Hall of the People) and a New Zealand Tiki badge. Mostly 
fine - extremely fine. (151)

$150

564*
Red Cross Day, Committee badge, 1941, in gilt and enamel 
(25mm), by Amor, Sydney, features a Red Cross medal 
suspended below a pin-back suspender marked, 'Committee', 
and this pinned to a white silk ribbon with red print, 'Red 
Cross/Day/20th June/1941'. The ribbon aged and with a few 
pin-holes, the badge very fine and scarce. 

$70

The following is part of a report in The Sydney Morning Herald in NSW 
on Friday 20 June 1941, page 8 - 'There is no cause which invites support 
more compellingly than the Red Cross Society, and to-day is Red Cross Day, 
when everyone who is abroad in the city will find innumerable voluntary 
collectors eager to receive contributions towards a noble organisation which 
works unceasingly to mitigate the suffering and anxieties of war. From its 
International headquarters in Geneva the Society maintains contact with all 
the warring Governments and is able through the right of entry into their 
territories to bring relief to sick and wounded wherever they may lie. The 
Australian Red Cross has established convalescent homes in all the States and 
has sent overseas large quantities of medical supplies and gifts of clothing to 
British and Allied societies. In addition it maintains in each State and abroad 
bureaux for making inquiries about soldiers reported to be wounded.'

565
Aussie whistle, in chromed brass with long chain, side 
impressed, 'Aussie/Rider & Bell/Sydney/1942'. Very fine. 

$50

Ex Warwick G. Cary Collection.

566*
Chinese Comforts Fund, five pounds donation badge in 
sterling silver and enamel (22.5x205mm), by Amor, Sydney, 
pin-back, bottom obverse legend in Mandarin Chinese 
translates as, 'The war of resistance will be won and the 
founding of a nation will be achieved', on the reverse in 
relief is the amount of the donation, namely, '£5'. Very fine 
and very scarce. 

$150

The donation amount for this badge was quite high considering that the 
average weekly wage in 1944 was a little over £6 per week.

The following article was published in Barrier Daily Truth (Broken Hill, 
NSW) on Saturday 2 September 1944, page 3.

CHINESE COMFORTS FUND

(To the Editor)

On the 7th July, 1944, China bravely marched into her eighth year of war 
of resistance against the Japanese invaders. For seven long years, China has 
suffered untold agonies never before experienced in her 5,000 years' history. 
For the last two and a half years she has been blockaded by sea and land and 
has had to fight with flesh and blood against fire and steel. Though terribly 
wounded physically, spiritually China has remained undaunted. Now, as 
victory is drawing nearer, the task of the final destruction of the enemy 
the greater part of whose armies is on China's soil, will mean that China's 
burden will become even heavier.

In compliance with an instruction from Generalissimo Chiang Kai-Shek that 
branches of the Chinese Comforts Fund be established in overseas countries, 
and with a desire to play their part to hasten victory, the Australian Division 
of the Chinese Comforts Fund was formed recently by the Chinese citizens, 
to work for the provision of comforts for the Chinese and Allied Fighting 
Forces operating in the Chinese theatre of war. In response to suggestions by 
a number of Australian friends, our Executive Committee is now extending 
the appeal to the Australian public.

It is fully realised that you are answering many similar requests, but China's 
cause and the efforts which her soldiers have made during their long 
resistance against a ruthless enemy are such that they will undoubtedly 
appeal to your generosity. Any assistance which you can render will be 
gratefully acknowledged. For Income Tax purposes, donations to this fund 
are allowable deductions for Companies and rebateable allowances for 
individuals.

I am sure that your readers will realise very clearly what the soldiers of China 
are doing in defence of Justice and freedom. - Yours, etc.

T. Y. LIN, President, Chinese Comforts Fund . (Australian Division), Box 
4016, G.P.O., Sydney.
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567*
Royal Humane Society of Australasia, Bronze Medal with 
buckle bar suspender, reverse inscribed, 'C.F.B.Gregory/18.
12.44'. Toned, otherwise extremely fine. 

$600

Together with large RHS of A certificate dated 25/6/1945 - to Clyde 
F.B.Gregory Yeppon (Qld.), Fisherman, aged 37 years, in rescuing Lilian 
E.Jensen, aged 14, from drowning in the sea at Yeppon (Qld.) on December 
18, 1944.

The following report was published in the Morning Bulletin, Rockhampton 
on Tuesday 19 December 1944 on page 3.

BOY AND GIRL DROWNED AT ROSS CREEK

About 2 p.m. yesterday Patricia Margaret Jensen, 9, and Godfrey Frederick 
Jensen, 7, brother and sister, were drowned near the mouth of Ross Creek, 
Yeppoon. Five children of the Jensen family, the eldest being Lillian Elizabeth 
Jensen, 14, were swimming in the creek, when Godfrey got into difficulties. 
Patricia went to his aid, but both were swept out of their depth. Lillian then 
tried to help them, and she in turn was soon in difficulties. Constable Kelly 
and a Yeppoon resident, Mr Clive Francis Gregory, were attracted by the 
cries and they, with others, attempted to save the children. Due to the strong 
current, all, with the exception of Mr Gregory, were compelled to return 
to the bank. Mr Gregory, however, went out and succeeded in bringing the 
14-year old girl Lillian to shore. The other two children were quickly swept 
out to sea and soon disappeared from sight. Their bodies have not yet been 
recovered. Lillian was hurried to the Yeppoon Hospital, which is in the 
vicinity, and was detained there.

The children resided with their parents at 4 William Street, Yeppoon. The 
father, Mr H. A. Jensen, is employed on fencing at Fitzroy Vale station. The 
children were swept out at a spot about 50 yards from a signpost warning 
bathers of the dangerous current.

Note: The two missing bodies were recovered two days later on the beach 
at Cooee Bay about half a mile from Ross Creek.

568*
M.B.W.S.S. (Metropolitan Board of Water Supply and 
Sewerage) Employees Association, Salaried Division, 
(NSW), Life Member fob in gold (9ct; 8.45g; 25x33mm) 
(not recorded in Emblems of Unity by Greg Smith), by 
G.A.Miller & Sons, ring top suspension, reverse inscribed, 
'G.W.Adams/Elected/January 1948'. Extremely fine. 

$300

569*
Victoria Police, Auxiliary Force, hat badge (KC), c1942-53, 
in chrome and enamel (43x48mm), by K.G.Luke, Melb, 
with two lugs on reverse, numbered on front, '2212'. Very 
fine and scarce. 

$150
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570*
Police Association N.S.W, Services Rendered, badge (KC) 
in sterling silver and blue enamel (22x27mm) (Smith 520), 
by Amor, ring top suspension, reverse numbered 132. Good 
very fine. 

$100

571
SVH (St Vincent's Hospital), nurse's circular convex belt 
buckle in chromed nickel and enamel (67mm), by Swann 
& Hudson, Frankston. Very fine. 

$50

572*
SAR (South Australian Railways) Ambulance Corps, 
Morphett, prize medal in silver and enamel (33.5x37mm), no 
maker, ring top suspension, reverse inscribed, 'Junior Squad/
Second Prize/1948/B.G.B.Morphett'. Extremely fine. 

$100

This medal was awarded for the 32nd Annual Ambulance Competitions 
held by the South Australian Railways on 21 October 1948 at Verdun in the 
Adelaide Hills. A special train took guests, officials and competitors to the 
competition grounds. The Junior Squad event was won by Karoonda with 
Islington coming second, one point behind. B.G.B.Morphett was a member 
of the Islington Squad.

573*
V.R.A.C (Victorian Railway Ambulance Corps), 1950, 
prize fob in handcrafted voided gold and enamel (9ct; 
8.01g; 25.5x31.5mm), no maker, ring top suspension, 
reverse inscribed, 'Novice Corps/Melb. Goods No.2/1st 
/F.R.Ziegenbein'. Very fine. 

$250

No.2 Goods Shed was a large railway freight shed in the former Spencer 
Street rail yards in Melbourne, Victoria.

part

574*
NSW Fire Brigades, c1935-50, cap badge, in gilt with red 
enamel A in centre (45x39mm), pin-back. Very fine - good 
very fine. (2)

$60

part

575*
National Rifle Association, New South Wales, shooting prize 
medals in gilt and enamel (KC), ring top suspensions, the first 
inscribed on reverse, 'L.V.Boswell/A.N.A (Australian Natives 
Association)/1954', the second inscribed, 'L.V.Boswell/
Lismore/1955'. Good very fine - extremely fine. (2)

$50

576*
Queensland Railway Ambulance, prize fob medal in sterling 
silver and enamel (23x27mm), by AJP (A.J.Parkes), ring top 
suspension, reverse inscribed, 'Runners Up/Toowoomba/
J.G.Inwood/1963'. Toned extremely fine. 

$50
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577*
N.S.W Government Ambulance Corps, Life Member fob 
medal in gold (9ct; 8.70g; 33x33mm), by Millers, Syd(ney), 
scroll and ring top suspension, reverse inscribed, 'W.Smith/
Kemira/1967'. Good very fine. 

$300

578*
Fifth World Hereford Conference, Australia, 1968, award 
medal in bronze (57.5mm), by K.G.Luke, unnamed. Toned 
and some surface scrape marks on reverse, otherwise 
extremely fine. 

$80

579
Mexico Olympics, 1968, commemorative medals in silvered 
bronze and bronze; Captain Cook, commemorative medals 
in silvered bronze and bronze another different type in 
sterling silver (missing case); Sydney Opera House Opening, 
commemorative medals in sterling silver (3); Papal Visit to 
Australia, 1970, commemorative medals in silvered bronze 
and bronze. Uncirculated. (10 medals)

$80

580
James Cook, National Trust of Victoria, 1770-1970, in 
sterling silver (83.4 g), in bronze (68.55 g), (both 52mm), 
by Andor Meszaros (C.1970/32). Both in cases of issue, 
the red case for silver issue damaged inside, otherwise 
uncirculated. (2)

$120

Ex Noble Numismatics Sale 103 (lot 1112).

581
The Prime Ministers of Australia, complete set of twenty two 
medals in gold plated sterling silver by the Franklin Mint 
and Stokes Australasia in 1976. In two frames and slip-case 
of issue, FDC. (22)

$400

582
Medalets and medallions, assorted from 1887, 1888/9, 1894; 
West Australia 1929 in bronze (2), Tasmania 1938, 1642-
1992, RAM (1966) cased. Fine - uncirculated. (13)

$100

583
Medalets and medals, relating to Royal Occasions, 1887-
1980, all in plastic album, some described in 2x2 holders. 
Fine - uncirculated. (81)

$200

584
Medals and Medalets, assorted issues mostly 1970s on, 
including ANS medal 1984 in silver. Fine - uncirculated. 
(approx 55)

$100

585
Collection of badges, includes The Australian G.C. (Golf 
Club) A.I.F. Trophy 1982 on a brooch bar; also lapel badges 
for Surf Rescue Surf Life Saving; Rotary Youth Challenge; 
Rotary GSE Canada-Australia; Rotary Build The Future With 
Action And Vision; Rotary International; Australia Day 2003 
Sunday Telegraph and Telstra; Legacy; Celebrating 50 Years 
of Australian Citizenship; Western Australia; 3 Leaf Clover 
on boomerang with elf in centre; Canada; floral badges (2 
different); also a keyring for The Royal Army Museum on 
Hadrian's Wall. Very fine - extremely fine. (15)

$50

586
Numismatic Society medals, Brisbane Commonwealth 
Games 1982, MCC 1985 (3 metals); ANS 1955, 1966 
(silver), 1982 (SHB), Hyde Park Barracks 1984 (silver); St. 
Andrews Manly 1984 (silver); Royal Geographic Society 
1985; Barrier Bay 1972; M.R.Roberts medals and others 
includes silver Shakespeare 1769 (Fair); 1633 Baptism in 
silver (holed); set of 1988 medalets in (folder); 1897 Royal 
Mint silver medal (26mm); a series of enamelled Trade Union 
badges (Sutherland Shire) (8); Royal Society of Tasmania, 
Sir Joseph Banks medal 1988 (cased, 71/150); also an Elgin 
pocket watch. Fair - uncirculated. (approx 140)

$200

Ex Dr L.J.Sherwin Collection, some from W.J.Fleming.
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587
Liverpool District Hospital, enamelled shield (67x72mm) 
inscribed on reverse, 'Presented to/Dr & Mrs J.Taylor/In 
Appreciation of Your Support/1972'; Australian Bicentenary, 
Education, 1988, medal issued to school children, in cupro 
nickel (40mm) (C.Bicent.178); Australia, mint five dollars, 
1988; also Uruguay, five neuvos pesos, 1976. Very fine - 
uncirculated. (4)

$50

588
Medalets, checks, badges, milk tokens and communion 
tokens (4, all Scottish) 1872-1988, all described in a red 
plastic album, includes Dairy Farmers restrikes (10). Fine 
- uncirculated. (77)

$200

589
Medalets, 1881-1982, assorted including enamelled badges 
and tinnies, all described in a red plastic album. Fine - 
uncirculated. (94)

$250

590*
Australian National Antarctic Research Expeditions, 
Mawson, Davis, Casey, in bronze (54mm), by the Royal 
Australian Mint, edge inscribed, 'J. Stanborough Mawson 
1985'. Uncirculated. 

$300

John Stanborough wintered at Mawson in 1985 as Senior Carpenter for 
Davis, Casey and Heard Island stations.

591
The Australian Bicentennial Medallion series, set of six 
proof sterling silver commemorative medallions, 1988 by 
The Royal Australian Mint. In case of issue with certificate, 
FDC. 

$250

592
The Australian Bicentennial Commemorative Medallion 
Series, set of six proof sterling silver commemorative 
medallions, 1988 by The Royal Australian Mint. In case of 
issue with certificate, FDC. (6)

$250

593
The Australian Collection of replica stamps, set of twenty five 
in gold plated sterling silver, (approx ASW 16oz), issued in 
1988-90 under the authority of Australia Post by Hallmark 
Diemasters & Engravers Pty Ltd, presented in a custom 
made case together with booklet and certificates. In case of 
issue, FDC. (25)

$300

594
The Australian Collection of replica stamps, set of twenty five 
in gold plated sterling silver, (approx ASW 16oz), issued in 
1988-90 under the authority of Australia Post by Hallmark 
Diemasters & Engravers Pty Ltd, presented in a custom 
made case together with booklet and certificates. In case of 
issue, FDC. (25)

$300

595
The Australian Collection of replica stamps, set of twenty five 
in gold plated sterling silver, (approx ASW 16oz), issued in 
1988-90 under the authority of Australia Post by Hallmark 
Diemasters & Engravers Pty Ltd, presented in a custom made 
case together with booklet and certificates, set number 0977. 
In case of issue, replica stamps FDC. (25)

$350

596
The Courtship Medallions, set of six sterling silver medals 
with an antique finish (50mm) 61.5g each, designed by 
Michael Meszaros, 1990, issued by Royal Australian Mint. 
In Australian Silky Oak presentation box, uncirculated. 

$300

597
Sesquicentenary of Kiama, 1990 in oxidised bronze (51mm); 
St Joseph Church Hobart 150th Anniversary, 1991 in white 
metal (51mm); Queen Victoria Museum and Art Gallery, 
Launceston, 1991 in gilt bronze (47mm); Sydney Tower 
10th Anniversary (1991) in gilt silver (26mm); Gold Coast 
Sesquicentenary 1992 in gold plated silver (40mm), each 
cased with descriptions. Uncirculated. (5)

$120

Ex L.J.Carlisle Collection (Noble Numismatics Sale 113B, lot 3170 part).
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598*
The Sydney Harbour Tunnel, Opened August 1992, in silver 
(32mm), designed by Ross and Carol Pratley of Coin Colony, 
minted by Amor Sanders, Sydney, edge numbered 1. In jarrah 
timber case of issue, toned uncirculated. 

$100

According to an article on page 8 (copy enclosed) in the September 1992 
issue of Australian Coin Review the No.1 silver medal was presented to the 
NSW Premier, Mr John Fahey at the opening ceremony.

599
World War II, 50th Anniversary commemorative medallions, 
complete set of six medallions in fine silver (50g each medal) 
by the Perth Mint. In case of issue, with certificate No 0159 
of 3000 issued, FDC. (6 medallions)

$250

600
Sydney Mint Sesquicentenary, 2005, set of three medals in 
gilt and copper (2x37mm & 1x33mm), one large medal 
with a centrepiece being in the style of an 1855 Sydney Mint 
sovereign and the smaller medal with a centrepiece being in 
the style of an 1855 Sydney Mint half sovereign, the other 
large medal with historical details and on one side is marked, 
'Set Number/17/Mintage 50', all sealed in a Canning Mint 
display case. Uncirculated. (set of 3)

$60

601
Victoria Cross and George Cross, proof commemorative 
medals, five medal set, 2013, each medal depicting an 
Australian surviving recipient of the Victoria Cross or a 
George Cross, finished in silvered brass, with information 
booklet from Military Shop. FDC. (5)

$100

427 of 1000 issued.

602
Royal Humane Society Of Australia Clarke Medal, reverse 
pantographed, 'Z.B.Rolfe/27.12.2016', edge pantographed, 
'Replica'; also a replica miniature of the same award; 
miniature Bravery Cross of the Royal Life Saving Society of 
Australia. Some handling marks on first medal, no ribbon 
on first or second medals, otherwise uncirculated. (3)

$100

Constable Zach Rolfe of the Northern Territory Police was awarded the 
Clarke Medal for rescuing two tourists from a flood-swollen river in the 
Northern Territory in December 2016. To carry out the rescue of the woman 
from Hong Kong and a man from Taiwan Constable Rolfe had to swim across 
a raging river near Alice Springs multiple times. The award was presented 
to him in 2018 by the Governor-General Sir Peter Cosgrove at Government 
House in Canberra.

Ex Warwick G. Cary Collection.

603
Various medallions, medals, medalets badges and coins, 
includes, sterling silver"Wildflower" medallions ([2], 
cases deteriorated); sterling silver Harbour Tunnel medals 
(2), with official information book; Australia, 200 Years, 
commemorative medal collection, in base metal; Harbour 
Bridge medal by M.R. Roberts, in base metal (8); various 
base metal commemorative medals, various issuers (16); 
Great Britain, proof sterling silver, Charles and Diana, Royal 
Wedding medals, 1981 (4), by Spinks; crowns, 1981 (2); mint 
set, 1987; world base metal minors (approx 20). Extremely 
fine - FDC. (lot)

$200

604
St Andrew's Cathedral School Sydney, award medal, 
undated, in antique silvered (51mm) (4); St George District 
Eisteddford medal, undated, in silver (31mm) with ring 
top suspension; Earlwood Wanderers Soccer Club 5 Years 
Service, undated, in gilt and enamel (38mm). Extremely fine 
- uncirculated. (6)

$60

605
Small collection of metal badges, includes Royal Agricultural 
Society of N.S.W., member badge, 1981-82, reverse numbered 
8201; another, 1983-84, reverse numbered 08688; another, 
1984-85, reverse numbered 7041; Royal National A. & I. 
Assn of Qld, member badge, 1962, reverse numbered 2600; 
another, 1965, reverse numbered 3297; another for a Lady, 
1963, reverse numbered 3909; P&RC (Picnic & Race Club) 
Moree; Equestrian Federation of Aust N.S.W. Branch, with 
1966 overlay fitted; South Sydney President Cup 1964 New 
Guinea Tour; Who'd-A Thought It, Quirindi (the name of a 
lookout that offers 360 degree views of the town of Quirindi), 
stick-pin badge. Fine - extremely fine. (10)

$70

606
Queensland Ambulance, hat badge (QC), unfinished 
specimen strike in brass (74x53mm); Q.A.T.B. (Queensland 
Ambulance Transport Brigade) badge in sterling silver and 
enamel (54.5x31mm), (most enamel missing), by Amor, 
lug back; QATB in chromed and enamel (KC) (40x51mm), 
lug back (2, one missing lugs); Queensland Ambulance 
Association, badge in gilt and enamel (33.5mm), by Wallace 
Bishop, Brisbane, lug-back; Queensland Ambulance, First 
Aider badge in gilt and enamel (22x24mm), with clutch 
grip; also a Sailors & Soldiers Church Of England Help 
Society, badge in gilt and enamel (26mm), by Wallace Bishop, 
Brisbane, pin-back. Fine - good very fine. (7)

$60

607
RAOB Masonic Lodge No.41, Wallaroo (Sth Aust), medals 
(3) in gilt, one also enamelled, with ribbons, all named to 
Bro Walter Short, 30.5.61 and July-Sept 1961; together with 
Mexico Olympics, 1968, commemorative medallion cased 
set of two, in bronze and silvered (63mm) by Stokes Ltd 
(C.1968/9); USA, proof set, 1978. Last set with piece missing 
from bottom left back corner of plastic case and cracked 
on front lower corner, case for medallion set with some 
spotting to lid and inside satin lining, otherwise extremely 
fine - nearly FDC. (6)

$100
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608
Masonic, Scottish Rite, Knight of the Rose Croix 18th Degree 
collar jewel in gilt and enamel, with thin neck chain; another 
being 30th Degree collar jewel in gilt, and blackened bronze, 
with neck ribbon, both in one case by Harvey C.Smith Pty 
Ltd, Masonic Regalia and Jewels, Sydney & Melbourne. 
Very fine - good very fine. (2)

$100

609
Masonic and RAOB (Royal Antediluvian Order of 
Buffaloes), a large collection including past master jewels 
and commemorative issues as well as office bearer's jewels. 
Mostly very fine - good extremely fine. (lot)

$100

WORLD  GOLD  COINS

    

610*
Argentina, Republic, argentino, 1887 (KM.31). Extremely 
fine. 

$450

From an old Austrian Collection.

611*
Austria, H.R.E., Ferdinand I, (1521-1564), ducat, 1559 
Klagenfurt Mint (Fr.42) (3.50g). Good very fine. 

$1,500

From an old Austrian collection with collector's envelope.

612*
Austria, Franz II, ducat 1835E (KM.2172). Nearly extremely 
fine. 

$600

From an old Austrian Collection, with collector's envelope.

613*
Austria, Ferdinand I, ducat 1844E (KM.2262). Good very 
fine/extremely fine. 

$450

From an old Austrian Collection, with collector's envelope (torn).

614
Austria, Franz Joseph, four florins/ten francs 1892 
restrike (KM.2260); ten corona, 1911 (KM.2805). Nearly 
uncirculated. (2)

$400

615*
Austria, Franz Joseph, one ducat, 1915 restrike (KM.2267). 
Uncirculated. 

$200

616
Austria, Franz Joseph, four ducats, 1915, restrike (KM.2276) 
(20.21g). Set in a surround clip gold mount for wearing, 
otherwise good very fine. 

$900

617*
Austria, Franz Joseph, ten corona, 1896 (KM.2805); twenty 
corona, 1894 (KM.2806). Good very fine. (2)

$600

From an old Austrian Collection.
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part

618*
Austria, Franz Joseph, ten corona, 1908, 60th anniversary 
(KM.2810), ducat, 1915 restrike (KM.2267). Good 
extremely fine; uncirculated. (2)

$500

619*
Austria, Franz Joseph, ten corona, 1909 (KM.2815). 
Extremely fine/nearly uncirculated. 

$220
From an old Austrian Collection.

620*
Austria, Franz Joseph, ten corona, 1910 (KM.2816). Nearly 
uncirculated. 

$220
From an old Austrian Collection.

621*
Austria, Franz Joseph, one hundred corona, 1915 restrike 
(KM.2819). Uncirculated. 

$2,200
From an old Austrian Collection.

part

622*
Austria, Franz Joseph, one hundred corona, 1915 restrikes 
(KM.2819). Uncirculated. (2)

$4,400

623*
Austria Republic, one thousand schilling, 1976 (KM.2933). 
Uncirculated. 

$1,000

624*
Austria, IOC Olympic Centennial Coin Series, proof gold 
one thousand schilling, 1996 (KM.3028) (.9167 fine, 16.97 
g), Zeus commemorative. FDC. 

$1,100

625*
Austrian Netherlands, Joseph II, half souverain d'or, 1786A 
(Vienna) (5.56g) (KM.35; Fr.444). Nearly extremely fine. 

$800

From an old Austrian collection with collector's envelope marked Lombardy-
Venice.

626*
Bahamas, Elizabeth II, proof .500 fine gold fifty dollars, 
1973 (KM.48). In case of issue, FDC. 

$500

Ex Spink Australia Sale (lot 1625).
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627*
Belgium, Leopold I, twenty francs 1865 (KM.23); Leopold 
II, twenty francs 1882 (KM.37). Nearly extremely fine; good 
extremely fine. (2)

$1,000

part

628*
Belgium, Leopold II, twenty francs 1867, 1875, 1876, 1877 
and 1878 (KM.32, 37). Very fine - extremely fine. (5)

$2,000
From an old Austrian Collection.

part

629*
Belgium, Leopold II, twenty francs, 1875 (2), 1877 (2), also 
1877 broken in half (KM.37). Very fine - nearly extremely 
fine. (5)

$2,000
From an old Austrian Collection.

630
Belize, proof .500 fine gold one hundred dollars, 1978 
(KM.55) (AGW = .0998 of a troy ounce). FDC. 

$200

part

631*
Canada, Elizabeth II, Centennial Olympic Games, proof 175 
dollars 1992 (Olympic Flame); two proof coin sets, each with 
one gold and two silver coins for France 1994 and Greece 
1996. In cases of issue, with certificates, FDC. (1 + 2 sets)

$3,000

632
Canada, Elizabeth II, one ounce fine gold maple leaves, 1989, 
1990 (KM.125, 191). Nearly uncirculated. (2)

$4,200

part

633*
Canada, Elizabeth II, one ounce fine gold maple leaves, 1990 
(KM.191). Good extremely fine - uncirculated. (2)

$4,200

634
Canada, Elizabeth II, one ounce fine gold maple leaves, 1990 
(2) (KM.191). Good extremely fine - nearly uncirculated. 
(2)

$4,200
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part

635*
Canada, Elizabeth II, one ounce fine gold maple leaves, 2005, 
2005 (KM.-). Nearly uncirculated. (2)

$4,200

636*
Chile, Republic, gold peso, 1860 (KM.133), gold five pesos 
1895 (KM.153). Very fine; extremely fine. (2)

$300

Ex Dr L.J.Sherwin Collection, from Coin Trends 30.3.05 (lot 363), and 
second from Status International Sale 266 (lot 7369) 28.5.2010.

637*
China, People's Republic, fifty yuan, 1990 (KM.271). Set in 
14 carat gold surround mount and black onyx, otherwise 
extremely fine. 

$1,500

part

638*
China, People's Republic, gold five yuan, 1994 (KM.611), 
fifty yuan, 2012 (KM.2027) Panda coins. Uncirculated. 
(2)

$300

639
China, People's Republic, 1/20th ounce .999 fine gold twenty 
yuan Panda, 2007 (KM.1707). Choice uncirculated. 

$200

In a slab by PCGS as MS70.

part

640*
China, one ounce fine gold pandas, 2006 (2) (KM.1657). 
Uncirculated. (2)

$4,200

641
Cook Islands, Elizabeth II, proof .900 fine gold one hundred 
dollars, 1975 (KM.13). FDC. 

$600

642*
Denmark, Frederik VIII, ten kroner, 1909 (KM.809). 
Uncirculated. 

$400

643*
Egypt,  Fuad I, twenty piastres, 1923 (KM.339). 
Uncirculated. 

$500
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644*
Egypt, Fuad I, fifty piastres, 1923 (KM.340). Nearly 
uncirculated. 

$500

645*
Egypt, Fuad I, fifty piastres, 1923 (KM.340). Good extremely 
fine. 

$450

646*
Egypt, Fuad I, twenty piastres, 1929 (KM.351). Extremely 
fine/good extremely fine. 

$350

647*
Egypt, Farouk, fifty piastres, 1938 (KM.371). Top edge 
damage suggesting ex mount, lightly polished, otherwise 
extremely fine. 

$500

648*
France, Louis XVIII, twenty francs, 1824W (KM.712.9). 
Obverse rim nick at 8 o'clock, very fine/nearly extremely 
fine. 

$450

From an old Austrian Collection.

649*
France, Charles X, twenty francs 1827A (KM.724.1); Louis 
Philippe, twenty francs 1831A (KM.742.1). Good very fine; 
very fine. (2)

$900

650*
France, Second Republic, ten francs 1851A (KM.770); Third 
Republic, twenty francs, 1875A (KM.825). Very fine; nearly 
uncirculated. (2)

$600

part

651*
France, Napoleon III, five francs 1859A, 1866A; ten francs 
1860A; twenty francs 1857A and 1869BB (KM.787.1, 800.1, 
784.3, 781.1, 801.2). Nearly very fine - good extremely 
fine. (5)

$900
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652*
France, Napoleon III, ten francs, 1856A (KM.784.3). Very 
fine. 

$180

part

653*
France, Napoleon III, ten francs 1855A and 1857A 
(KM.784.3). Good fine; nearly very fine. (2)

$450

From an old Austrian Collection.

654*
France, Napoleon III, ten francs, 1867A (KM.800.1). Very 
fine/good very fine. 

$250

From an old Austrian Collection.

655*
France, Napoleon III, twenty francs 1853A (KM.781.1). 
Good very fine. 

$400

From an old Austrian Collection.

part

656*
France, Napoleon III, twenty francs, 1856A and 1858A 
(KM.781.1). Very fine; fine. (2)

$800

From an old Austrian Collection.

657*
France, Napoleon III, twenty francs, 1863BB (KM.801.2). 
Good very fine. 

$400

From an old Austrian Collection.

658*
France, Third Republic, twenty francs, 1896A (KM.825). 
Good very fine. 

$400

From an old Austrian Collection.

659*
France, Third Republic, twenty francs, rooster, 1906 
(KM.857). Very fine. 

$400

From an old Austrian Collection.

660*
France, Third Republic, twenty francs, rooster, 1912 
(KM.857). Nearly extremely fine. 

$400

From an old Austrian Collection.

661*
France, Third Republic, twenty francs, rooster, 1913 
(KM.857). Nearly uncirculated. 

$500
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662*
German East Africa, fifteen rupien, 1916T (KM.16.2). 
Extremely fine and rare. 

$4,000

Ex Noble Numismatics Sale.

663*
Germany, Bavaria, Ludwig II, ten mark, 1874D (KM.896). 
Nearly very fine. 

$300

From an old Austrian Collection.

664*
Germany, Wilhelm II, Prussia twenty mark, 1889A (KM.516). 
Edge bump, otherwise nearly extremely fine. 

$500

665*
Germany, Prussia, Wilhelm II, twenty mark, 1900A 
(KM.521). Nearly extremely fine. 

$500
From an old Austrian Collection.

666*
Hong Kong, Elizabeth II, mint one thousand dollars, 1975, 
Royal Visit (KM.38). Uncirculated. 

$1,000

667
Hong Kong, proof gold one thousand dollars, 1976 (KM.40), 
Year of the Dragon. In case of issue, FDC. 

$1,100

668*
Hungary, Leopold I, (1657-1705), ducat 1703 KB (Kremitz) 
(KM.151; Fr.128) (3.43g). Nearly extremely fine. 

$1,000

From an old Austrian collection with the collector's packet.
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669*
Hungary, Franz Joseph, twenty francs/eight florins 1882KB 
(KM.467). Good extremely fine. 

$500

From an old Austrian Collection.

670*
Hungary, Franz Joseph, twenty francs/eight forint, 1888 
(KM.467). Good very fine. 

$400

From an old Austrian Collection.

671*
Hungary, Franz Joseph, ten korona, 1905 and 1907 
(KM.485). Nearly extremely fine. (2)

$400

From an old Austrian Collection.

672*
Hungary, Franz Joseph, one hundred korona, 1907KB, 
Coronation 40th Anniversary (KM.490). Two toned, nearly 
uncirculated. 

$3,000

From an old Austrian Collection, with the collector's envelope.

673*
Hungary, Franz Joseph, one hundred korona, 1908 restrike 
(KM.491). Uncirculated. 

$2,200

part

674*
Hungary, Franz Joseph, one hundred korona, 1908 restrikes 
(KM.491). Uncirculated. (2)

$4,400

675*
India, Kushan Empire, Kanishka II or Kanishka III, (c.A.D. 
267-270), gold dinar, 21mm, (7.78 g), struck at the main 
mint in Taxila, obv. legend around, Kanishka standing left, 
holding filleted standard, sacrificing over altar to left, filleted 
trident to left, 'ga' in Brahmi to right of altar, 'gho' in Brahmi 
between legs, 'hu' in Brahmi to right of sceptre, rev. Oh�O 
to right, Ithyphallic Siva standing facing, holding a garland 
or diadem and trident; behind, the bull Nandi standing left, 
to upper left, pellet above tamgha, (Gobl 634.6, M.3503, 
ANS Kushan 1644; Donum Burns -). Extremely fine, and 
very scarce. 

$1,000
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676*
India, Kushan Empire, Vasudeva I (c.190-230 A.D.), gold 
dinar, 20mm, (7.94 g), struck at the main mint in Baktria 
(Balkh?), obv. partial legend around, Vasudeva I standing 
facing, diademed and crowned, head to left, sacrificing over 
altar, flames at right shoulder, filleted trident on right in 
his left hand, rev. Ithyphallic Siva (Shiva) standing facing, 
holding diadem and trident; OpHo to right, behind the bull 
Nandi standing to left; tamgha to upper left, (Gobl 519, MK 
512, ANS Kushan 1082, Donum Burns 421-2). Extremely 
fine and very rare variety. 

$1,000

677*
India, Gupta Coinage, Chandragupta II, (c.A.D. 375-414), 
gold stater, 20mm, (7.83 g), archer type, BMC Class IIb, 
obv. king nimbate, standing to left, wearing Kushan style 
coat and trousers, holding a bow in his left hand, and an 
arrow in his right hand, the Garuda-topped standard to left, 
Chandra in Brahmi letters to his immediate right, around 
off flan, 'Maharajah Chandragupta', rev. goddess Lakshmi 
nimbate seated cross-legged facing on lotus, holding a lotus 
and a noose, symbol to upper left, to right the Brahmi legend 
'Sri Vikramah', (M.4805, Altekar cf.plate XII, 1, BMC 88 
[Pl.VII, 8] from very similar dies). Nearly extremely fine and 
very scarce, with collector's purchase ticket. 

$800

        

678*
India, Independent Kingdoms, Mysore, gold fanams, of 
Haidar Ali (AH 1174-1197, 1761-1782 A.D.), not dated, 
Balhari mint, obv. Elephant standing right, rev. mint name 
Belhari, (cf.KM.3, Mitchiner 975,); another Tipu Sultan 
(AM 1215-1227, 1787-1799 A.D.), Patan mint, Malaudi 
era 1219 = AD 1790, obv. Persian letter 'Ha'. rev. 'Zarb 
Patan' in Persian, (KM 128.1). Extremely fine, both scarce, 
in collector's descriptive 2x2 Hartbergers. (2)

$100

Ex private purchase June 3, 1979, second coin from Glendining's London, 
April 9, 1975 (lot 345 part).

 

679*
India, Bengal Presidency, Murshidabad type mohur (1793), 
jeweller's copy (KM.103). Extremely fine. 

$900

680*
India, British, East India Company, Queen Victoria, gold 
mohur, divided legend, 1841., sans serif 4, incuse W.W. 
(dots midway and clear) (KM.462.1; Pridmore 22 (1). Good 
extremely fine. 

$8,000

Ex F.Pridmore Collection, Glendinings 17 Oct 1983 (lot 13) with Pridmore's 
ticket.

Ex Noble Numismatics Sale 129 (lot 1940).

 

681*
India, British, Victoria Empress, gold mohur, 1882 Calcutta 
(KM.496). Extremely fine and scarce. 

$4,000

In a slab by PCGS as AU details cleaning.
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682*
India, George V, sovereign, 1918I (KM.A525). Good 
extremely fine. 

$550

part

683*
International Year of The Child, UNICEF proof gold coin 
set of twelve, 1979-1981, Bolivia (Fr.44), Canada (Fr.10), 
China (Fr.5), Dominican Republic (KM.58), Ethiopia (Fr.41), 
Jordan (Fr.11), Mongolia (Fr.2), Nepal (Fr.54), Thailand 
(Fr.40), Tunisia (Fr.25), Turkey (Fr.228), United Arab 
Emirates (Fr.3). Without case, all certificates missing except 
Thailand and Tunisia, in capsules, FDC. (12)

$12,000

part

684*
International Year of the Child, UNICEF, proof gold twelve 
coin set 1979-1982 (total AGW 5.815oz), countries included 
Canada, China, Dominica Republic, Ethiopia, Jordan, 
Nepal, Mongolia, Thailand, Tunisia, Turkey (2), United Arab 
Emirates. In blue case with gold embossed UNICEF logos 
on lid, with descriptive tickets, part of lid has come unglued 
as well as blue velvet bottom lining, FDC. (12)

$12,000
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685*
Islamic, Umayyad Caliphate, al Walid I, (A.H. 86-96) (A.D. 
705-715), gold dinar, (4.27 g) as an anonymous dinar, no 
mint name (but probably Damascus Mint), dated A.H. 
95 = A.D. 714, (A.127, BMC 209, Wilkes 179). Full flan, 
extremely fine and scarce. 

$1,000
Ex Steve Album, December 6, 1999.

686*
Islamic, Umayyad Caliphate, al Walid I, (A.H. 86-96) (A.D. 
705-715), gold dinar, (4.24 g) as an anonymous dinar, no 
mint name (but probably Damascus Mint), dated A.H. 88 = 
A.D. 707, (A.127, BMC 199, Wilkes 166). Full flan, nearly 
extremely fine and scarce. 

$900
Ex Steve Album, December 6, 1999.

687*
Islamic, Abbasid Caliphate, al-Mansur, (A.H. 136-158) (A.D. 
754-775), gold dinar, no mint, A.H. 145 = A.D. 762-763, 
(A.212, BMC 14, BN 591, Wilkes 376. Extremely fine and 
very scarce. 

$600
Ex Steve Album, December 6, 1999.

688*
Islamic, Abbasids, al-Muktafi (AH 289-295, AD 902-908), 
gold dinar, (3.91 g), Misr (Egypt) mint, AH 292 = AD 904, 
obv. Kalima in three lines across field; mint and date formula 
in inner margin, (Qur'an XXX, 4-5 in outer margin), rev. 
continuation of kalima in three lines across field, "al-Muktafi 
billah" below (Qur'an IX, 33 around). (A.243.1, Bernardi 
226De, Wilkes 425). As struck, extremely fine and rare. 

$1,000

Ex Spink & Son, London c.2000, with their tickets (£135). 

A similar example (FDC) of this date was sold by MDC (Monnaies de 
Collection), Auction 7, 12 June, 2021 (lot 673), it realised 2300 Euros (= 
US $2785).

689*
Islamic, Samanids, Nuh I ibn Nasr, (A.H. 331-343) (A.D. 
943-954), gold dinar, (4.08 g), Nishapur mint (Naisabur 
in Khorasan), A.H. 341 = A.D. 952-953, citing zafar on 
obverse, and the deposed caliph al-Mustakfi, (A.1454, 
cf.M.675, Wilkes 1508). Good very fine, scarce. 

$400
Ex Steve Album, December 6, 1999.

690*
Islamic, Buwayhid (Buyid) Coinage, Samsam al-Dawla Abu 
Kalinjar al-Marzuban, (A.H. 367-372) (A.D. 978-983), gold 
dinar, (4.39 g), Suq al Ahwaz mint, A.H. 367 = A.D. 978, 
(A.1567, Wilkes 1604). A round flan, complete legends, 
extremely fine and very scarce. 

$500
Ex CNG Sale 41 March 19, 1997 (lot 2720).
Citing his father 'Adud al-Dawla as overlord.

691*
Islamic, Ghaznavid, Mahmud b.Sebuktegin, (388-421 A.H.; 
A.D. 998-1030), gold dinar, (3.77 g), Ghazna mint, year 408 
(A.D. 1017-1018), (A.1607, cf.SNA Tubingen 245, Wilkes 
1703). Good very fine, scarce. 

$400
Ex CNG Sale 41, March 19, 1997 (lot 2680). 

Coins were minted in Ghazna from 405-421. The gold alloy was generally 
rather good until about 408 and became increasingly pale thereafter.

692*
Islamic, Fatimids, al-Mustansir abu Tamim Ma'add, (AH 
427-487, AD 1036-1094), gold quarter dinar, 13mm, (1.03 
g), Siqilliya (Palermo) mint, (Album 721, Wilkes ICC 838). 
Very fine, with scrapes on reverse. 

$150

Ex Dr L.J. Sherwin Collection, from CNG eSale 312, October 9, 2013 (lot 
285).
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693*
Italy, Venice, as a Levantine copy of Alvise IV Mocenigo, 
(1763-1778), gold ducat or zecchino, (2.43 g), obv. DUX 
ALOY MOCEN, S.M.VENET, Doge kneeling before St 
Mark, both holding flag, rev. SIT T XPE DAT Q TV REGIS 
ISTE DUCA, Christ in mandorla, surrounded by stars (cf.
F.1421, cf. Ives [NN&M 128], Pl.XIII, cf.Paolucci 13). Softly 
struck in places, very fine. 

$150

694*
Italy, Kingdom of Napoleon, forty lire 1814M (Milan) 
(KM.12). Nearly extremely fine. 

$750

695*
Italy, Sardinia, Carl Albert twenty lire, 1849 (KM.131.2); 
Kingdom, Umberto I, twenty lire 1882 (KM.21). Good very 
fine; nearly uncirculated. (2)

$800

696*
Italy, Victor Emanuele II, twenty lire, 1863 TBN (KM.10.1). 
Very fine. 

$400
From and old Austrian Collection.

697*
Jamaica, twenty dollars, 1972 10th Anniversary of 
Independence (KM.61). Uncirculated. 

$700

698*
Japan, Tempo era (1837-58), koban (11.27g) (KM.C.22b). 
Good very fine. 

$2,500

Ex Downies Sale in 2020 (lot 2059).

699*
Japan, Manen era, Koban or 1 Ryo, (1860-7) (KM.C.22d). 
Extremely fine. 

$900

700
Keeling Cocos Islands, proof gold one hundred dollars, 2003 
(KM.8) (AGW =.4716 of a troy ounce). In case of issue with 
certificate, FDC. 

$1,000

701*
Malaysia, proof fine gold five hundred ringgit, 1999 (KM.70) 
(25 g), millennium commemorative. In official pewter case 
with certificate, FDC. 

$1,800
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702*
Malta, Sovereign Order of Malta, Medallic coinage, proof 
set 1964 one, two (silver), five and ten scudi (gold) (KM.
XPS6). In pack of issue, FDC. 

$750
Ex Spink Australia Sale (lot 1673).

 

703*
Mexico,  Republic,  two pesos,  1945 (KM.461). 
Uncirculated. 

$50
Ex MCC auction (lot 441) ($11).

704*
Mexico, fifty pesos, 1947 (KM.481). Uncirculated. 

$2,600

705*
Mexico, fifty pesos, 1947 (KM.481). Uncirculated. 

$2,600

706*
Nepal, Shah Dynasty, Rana Bahadur (SE1699-1720, 1777-
1799), in the name of Queen Lalit Tripura Sundari Devi, 
was a wife and widow of King Rana Bahadur Shah of Nepal 
until SE 1754, gold quarter mohar (1.34 g), SE 1728 (1806), 
(KM.512). Good very fine, holed, scarce. 

$80

Ex Dr L.J. Sherwin Collection, previously from I.S.Wright October 4, 
2002.

707*
Nepal, proof .500 fine gold one thousand rupees, 1983 
(KM.1006), 30th anniversary of first ascent of Mt. Everest 
commemorative (AGW = .1608 of a troy ounce). In case of 
issue, FDC. 

$350

708*
Netherlands, William III, ten gulden 1876 (KM.106). Nearly 
uncirculated. 

$400

From an old Austrian Collection.

709*
Netherlands, Williams III, ten gulden 1877 (KM.106); trade 
ducat, 1975 (KM.190.1). Nearly uncirculated. (2)

$650
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710*
Netherlands, trade ducat, 1927 (KM.83.1a). Uncirculated. 

$200

711*
Netherlands, Queen Wilhelmina, five gulden, 1912 (KM.31). 
Nearly uncirculated. 

$250

712*
Netherlands, Wilhelmina, ten gulden, 1932 (KM.162). 
Nearly uncirculated. 

$400
From an old Austrian Collection.

713*
Panama, Republic, proof five hundred balboas, 1976 
(KM.42). In pack of issue, FDC. 

$2,500

714*
Poland, Danzig, Sigismund III, trade coinage ducat, 1612 
(3.45g) (KM.5.4; Fr.10). Nearly extremely fine and very 
scarce. 

$2,500

From an old Austrian collection, purchased from Schlessinger, Berlin 1930, 
MK35, with old packet.

 

715*
Poland, Alexander I (of Russia), twenty five zlotych 1817B 
(KM.C.102; Fr.106). Very fine with mint bloom within the 
legend and devices, rare as such. 

$2,500

From an old Austrian collection with a ticket from Wilhelm Trinks of 
Vienna.
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716*
Poland, Revolution, (1830-31), ducat, 1831 (KM.C.125); 
Fr.114). Good extremely fine. 

$1,000

From an old Austrian collection with collector's ticket.

717*
Poland, (under Nicholas I of Russia), twenty zlotych or three 
roubles, 1837 (KM.C136.2; Fr.111). Die break rim to 1 of 
date, good very fine and very scarce. 

$2,000

From an old Austrian collection with old packet.

718*
Russia, Alexander II, five roubles, 1868 (KM.Y.B26). 
Extremely fine. 

$750

From an old Austrian Collection.

719*
Russia, Alexander III, ten roubles, 1894 (KM.Y.A42). 
Extremely fine and rare, especially in this condition. 

$6,000

720*
Russia, Nicholas II, five roubles 1898 (KM.Y.62). Good 
very fine. 

$250
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part

721*
Russia, Nicholas II, set of gold five 1898, seven and a half 
1897, ten 1899 and fifteen roubles 1897 (KM.Y.62-65). The 
last scratched very fine, others extremely fine. (4)

$2,250

722*
Russia, Nicholas II, ten roubles, 1899 (KM.Y.64). Nearly 
extremely fine. 

$550

From an old Austrian Collection.

723*
Russia, Nicholas II, fifteen roubles 1897 (KM.Y.65.1). Good 
extremely fine. 

$1,200

part

724*
Russia, Nicholas II, fifteen roubles, 1897 (KM.Y.65.1). Very 
fine - nearly extremely fine. (5)

$5,000

part

725*
Russia, Nicholas II, fifteen roubles, 1897 (KM.Y.65.1). Very 
fine - extremely fine. (8)

$8,000

part

726*
Russia, Nicholas II, fifteen roubles, 1897 (KM.Y.65.1). Very 
fine - extremely fine. (8)

$8,000

727*
Russia, Nicholas II, fifteen roubles, 1897 (KM.Y.65.2). 
Nearly uncirculated. 

$1,250

Private purchase from KJC with their ticket.

728*
Russia, Nicholas II, fifteen roubles (KM.Y.65.2). Nearly 
uncirculated. 

$1,250

Private purchase KJC with their ticket.
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729*
Russia, Nicholas II, fifteen roubles, 1897 (KM.Y.65.2). 
Nearly uncirculated. 

$1,200

730*
Russia, Nicholas II, fifteen roubles, 1897 (KM.Y.65.2). 
Lightly polished, otherwise nearly uncirculated. 

$1,100

731*
Russia, Nicholas II, fifteen roubles, 1897 (KM.Y.65.2). 
Extremely fine/good extremely fine. 

$1,100
Private purchase from KJC with their tickets.

732*
Russia, Nicholas II, fifteen roubles, 1897 (KM.Y.65.2). 
Extremely fine. 

$1,100
Private purchase from KJC with their ticket.

733*
Russia, Nicholas II, fifteen roubles, 1897 (KM.Y.65.2). 
Extremely fine. 

$1,100
Private purchase from KJC with their ticket.

734*
Russia, Nicholas II, fifteen roubles, 1897 (KM.Y.65.2). 
Extremely fine. 

$1,100

part

735*
Russia, Nicholas II, fifteen roubles, 1897 (KM.65.2). Nearly 
extremely fine - good extremely fine. (5)

$5,000

part

736*
Russia, Nicholas II, fifteen roubles, 1897 (KM.Y.65.2). Very 
fine - extremely fine. (6)

$6,000

737*
Saudi Arabia, Death of King Faisal, in gold (39mm) (50g) 
by the British Royal Mint, Wales. Proof-like, FDC. 

$3,000
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738*
Sierra Leone, proof gold one leone, 1987 (KM.40a). Struck 
by The Royal Mint to commemorate the Bi-Centenary of 
Freetown (AGW = .47 of a troy ounce). With case and 
certificate, FDC. 

$1,100
Limited mintage of 1,250.

739*
Singapore, proof .900 fine gold one hundred dollars, 1975 
(KM.12), tenth anniversary of independence commemorative 
(AGW = .199 of a troy ounce). In case of issue, FDC. 

$420

740*
Singapore, proof .900 fine gold two hundred and fifty 
dollars, 1975 (KM.13), tenth anniversary of independence 
commemorative (AGW = .50 of a troy ounce). In case of 
issue, FDC. 

$1,100

741*
South Africa, ZAR, Paul Kruger, half pond, 1894 (KM.9.2). 
Very fine. 

$350

742*
South Africa, ZAR, Paul Kruger, one pond 1894 (KM.10.2). 
Heavily surface marked, otherwise nearly fine. 

$500

743*
South Africa, ZAR, Paul Kruger, one pond, 1894 (KM.10.2). 
Has been mounted on top edge, dent on reverse, otherwise 
good fine. 

$500

From an old Austrian Collection.

744*
South Africa, ZAR, Paul Kruger, one pond 1898 (KM.10.2). 
Cleaned, unusually soft strike on eagle's breast, otherwise 
extremely fine. 

$700

part

745*
South Africa, ZAR, Paul Kruger, half pond 1894 (KM.9.2); 
George V, sovereign, 1927SA (Pretoria) (KM.21). Good very 
fine; good extremely fine. (2)

$900

746*
South Africa, George V, sovereigns, 1925SA and small 
head 1930SA (Pretoria) (KM.21, A22). Good extremely 
fine. (2)

$1,000
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part

747*
South Africa, George V, sovereigns, 1927 and 1928SA 
(Pretoria) (KM.21), small head, 1929SA (Pretoria) (KM.
A22). The first with cut on reverse, otherwise nearly 
uncirculated. (3)

$1,500

From an old Austrian Collection.

748*
South Africa, George V, sovereign, 1928SA (KM.21). Nearly 
uncirculated. 

$500

749*
South Africa, George V, small head sovereign 1930SA 
(Pretoria) (KM.A22). Good extremely fine. 

$500

750*
South Africa, Republic, one and two rand, 1973 (KM.63, 
64). Proof-like uncirculated. (2)

$750

751*
South Africa, Republic, krugerrand, 1975 (KM.73). 
Uncirculated. 

$2,200

752
South Africa, Republic, krugerrand, 1975 (KM.73). 
Uncirculated. (2)

$4,400

753
South Africa, Republic, krugerrand, 1976 (KM.73). 
Extremely fine. 

$2,200

754*
South Africa, Republic, krugerrand, 1978 (KM.73). 
Uncirculated. 

$2,200

755*
South Africa, Republic, krugerrand, 1978 (KM.73). Dull 
tone, uncirculated. 

$2,200

756
South Africa, Republic, krugerrand, 1978 (KM.73). Nearly 
uncirculated. 

$2,200

757
South Africa, Republic, krugerrand, 1978 (KM.73). 
Uncirculated. (2)

$4,400
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758*
South Africa, Republic, krugerrand, 1980 (KM.73). Nearly 
uncirculated. 

$2,200

759
South Africa, Republic, krugerrand, 1980 (KM.73). Nearly 
uncirculated - uncirculated. (2)

$4,400

760*
South Africa, Republic, krugerrand, 1981 (KM.73). 
Uncirculated. 

$2,200

761
South Africa, Republic, krugerrand, 1981 (KM.73). Nearly 
uncirculated. 

$2,200

762*
South Africa, Republic, krugerrand, 1981 (KM.73). Dull 
toned reverse, uncirculated. 

$2,200

763*
South Africa, Republic, krugerrand, 1982 (KM.73). 
Uncirculated. 

$2,200

764*
South Africa, Republic, krugerrand, 1982 (KM.73). 
Uncirculated. (2)

$4,400

765*
South Africa, Republic, krugerrand, 1983 (KM.73). Nearly 
uncirculated. 

$2,200

766*
South Africa Republic, krugerrand, 2000 (KM.73). 
Uncirculated. 

$2,200

767*
Spain, Alfonso XIII, twenty pesetas, 1889(89)M (KM.693). 
Scratches, otherwise extremely fine. 

$660

768*
Switzerland, ten francs, 1912B (KM.36), twenty francs, 
1911B (KM.35.1). Nearly uncirculated. (2)

$600
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769*
Switzer land,  twenty francs,  1930B (KM.35.1) . 
Uncirculated. 

$400

770*
Tonga, Tupou IV, palladium 1/4, 1/2 and 1 hau, three coin set 
1967 (KM.22, 24, 26) (APW 3.75oz). Uncirculated. (3)

$7,500

Ex Spink Australia Sale (lot 1893 part).

771*
Tunisia, ten francs 1891A, twenty francs 1898A (KM.226, 
7); also ten piastres (1878) countermarked star in relief 
(KM.151). Very fine - extremely fine. (3)

$700

772*
USA, California gold, 1852, Indian head, no denomination, 
round souvenir token. Very fine. 

$100

773
USA, California, octagonal gold dollar, 1873, large Indian 
head. Has been mounted, otherwise very fine. 

$200

Ex Noble Numismatics Sale 114 (lot 5117).

774*
USA, gold dollar, 1850, Liberty head, type 1. Fine. 

$150

775*
USA, gold dollar, 1853, Liberty head, type 1. Fine. 

$150

776*
USA, gold dollar, 1852O, Liberty head (1.66g). Soft strike in 
centre, nearly uncirculated appearance, probable jeweller's 
copy. 

$100
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777*
USA, gold dollar, 1868, large Indian Princess head (1.68g). 
Soft strike, nearly uncirculated, probable jeweller's copy. 

$150

778*
USA, two and a half dollars or quarter eagle, 1911, Indian 
head. Nearly extremely fine. 

$300

779*
USA, two and a half dollars or quarter eagle, 1913, Indian 
head. Nearly extremely fine. 

$300

780*
USA, two and a half dollars or quarter eagle, 1914, Indian 
head. Good extremely fine. 

$400

781*
USA, two and a half dollars or quarter eagle, 1914, Indian 
head. Extremely fine. 

$350
Ex J. & P. O'Connor in 1987.

782*
USA, five dollars or half eagle, 1881, Coronet head. Some 
contact marks, otherwise nearly extremely fine. 

$700

783*
USA, ten dollars or eagle, 1894, Liberty head. Some contact 
marks, otherwise extremely fine. 

$1,300

784*
USA, twenty dollars or double eagle, 1895, Coronet head. 
Extremely fine. 

$2,500

785*
USA, twenty dollars or double eagle, 1905S, Liberty head. 
Nearly extremely fine. 

$2,200

786*
USA, twenty dollars or double eagle, 1907D, Liberty head. 
Nearly uncirculated. 

$2,200



115

787*
USA, twenty dollars or double eagle, 1907, St. Gaudens. 
Considerable original mint bloom, nearly uncirculated. 

$2,500
From an old Austrian Collection.

788*
USA, twenty dollars or double eagle, 1907, St. Gaudens. 
Nearly uncirculated. 

$2,500
From an old Austrian Collection.

789*
USA, twenty dollars or double eagle, 1907, St. Gaudens. 
Considerable original mint bloom, minor contact marks, 
otherwise nearly uncirculated. 

$2,500
From an old Austrian Collection.

 

790*
USA, twenty dollars or double eagle, 1922, St Gaudens. 
Extremely fine. 

$2,500

791*
USA, Atlanta Centennial Olympic Games, proof gold five 
dollars 1996. In cases of issue with certificate, FDC. (2)

$1,100

792*
Yugoslavia, 900 fine gold medallic coin (4.95g), Marshall 
Tito, 1943-1973. Uncirculated. 

$350


